

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1851.

-----

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

#### 1851.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1851.

79

1

#### Chapter 437.

An act to incorporate the Ellsworth Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Seth Tisdale, Andrew Peters, Charles Peters, Corporators. SECT. 1. Thomas D. Jones, John M. Hale, Seth Padleford, George W. C. Means and Samuel Dutton, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Ellsworth Corporate name. Bank.

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- Capital stock. SECT. 2. sand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and Powers and privileges. empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof. And said bank shall Location. be located and established in Ellsworth, in the county of Hancock.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Chapter 438.

An act in addition to an act to incorporate the city of Calais.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The mayor, aldermen, clerk and treasurer of the Trustees of ministerial and city of Calais, are constituted the board of trustees of the ministerial and school funds belonging to said city, with power to hold, manage and dispose of said funds, in the same manner as the selectmen, town clerk and town treasurer were authorized to do, under the town organization.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

school fundauthority of.